by this Resolution to adopt and implement the LTIP, 
the salient features of which are furnished in the 
Explanatory Statement.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT consent be and is hereby 
accorded to the Board to create, offer, issue, grant 
and allot from time to time, in one or more tranches, 
not exceeding 85,00,000 [Eighty Five Lacs] Employee 
Stock Options (‘Options’) to the eligible employees of 
the Company, present or future, and to any Director, 
whether Whole-time Director or not, including a  
Non-Executive Director as may be decided by the Board 
and permitted under the SBEB & Listing Regulations

[...]

belonging to the promoter group of the Company, 
Independent Directors and Director(s) holding directly 
or indirectly more than 10% of the outstanding equity 
shares of the Company], as determined in terms of 
the LTIP, exercisable into not exceeding 85,00,000 
[Eighty Five Lacs ] equity shares of the face value of  
` 10 (Rupee Ten only) each fully paid-up, where one (1) 
Option would convert into one (1) equity share upon 
exercise, on such terms and in such manner as the 
Board may decide in accordance with the provisions